$1.5 B (one point five billion dollars) to the New Building Society Ltd (NBS) which sum was used 

by CLICO (Guyana) to provide liquidity to make payments to persons who were withdrawing their 

deposits or surrendering their policies; 

/...15 

15. 

AND WHEREAS the 2007 National Insurance Scheme, (NIS), Annual Report states that 

NIS had $5,195,721,000 (five billion, one hundred and ninety five million, seven hundred and 

twenty one thousand dollars) invested in annuities in CLICO (Guyana) and, based on latest 

information, this amount is now approximately $5.6 B (five point six billion dollars); 

AND WHEREAS the aforementioned developments have been the subject of considerable 

public discussion and concern;